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Wailehua I, LLC 
Attn: Ms. Angie Kim 
Through its attorney: 

 
Timothy V. Kassouni, Esq. 
Kassouni Law 
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 604 
Sacramento, California 95814 

Dear Ms. Kim: 

Subject: Notice of Violation and Order 
Docket No. 2025-CW-EO-36 
Hawaii Water Pollution Rules and Regulations 
Wailehua Road Residential Subdivision 
Kaneohe, Island of Oahu, Hawaii 
TMKs: (1) 4-7-014:051, 052 and 055 

 
The Department of Health (DOH) is serving you with the enclosed Notice of Violation 
and Order (NOVO) for violations of Hawaii Water Pollution Rules and Regulations that 
occurred at TMKs: (1) 4-7-014:051, 052 and 055 Wailehua Road, Kaneohe (Property). 
The violation is for illegally placing soil and other construction material into wetland 
areas (State waters) located within the Property. 

 
Under Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapter 342D-9, DOH is ordering corrective 
actions and assessing a monetary penalty of $2,400,000.00. Corrective actions being 
ordered includes submitting a Corrective Action Plan for the removal of material from the 
wetlands. 

 
The enclosed NOVO shall become final twenty (20) calendar days after it is served unless 
you properly file a hearing request as described in the NOVO. Furthermore, if the penalty 



Ms. Angie Kim 09014EBT.25 
October 6, 2025 
Page 2 

 
is not paid to DOH within thirty (30) calendar days after it becomes due and payable, the 
Director of Health may initiate a civil lawsuit to recover the penalty. 

 
Please be aware that the NOVO only addresses the specific violations cited. DOH 
reserves its right to seek full penalties for any other violations of HRS Chapter 342D, 
found pursuant to this notice, including potential ongoing days of violations and failures to 
meet the included Order. 

 
Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Bobbie Teixeira of the Enforcement 
Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309. 

 
Sincerely, 

 

KATHLEEN S. HO 
Deputy Director for Environmental Health 

BT:ph 

Enclosures: 1. Notice of Violation, Docket No. 2025-CW-EO-36 
2. Exhibit A 
3. Exhibit B 
4. Exhibit C 
5. Exhibit D 
6. Certification 
7. Certificate of Service 

 
 

c:  Mr. Dale Sakata, Deputy Attorney General, Department of the Attorney General (w/encl.) 
Ms. Joanna Yeh, Deputy Attorney General, Department of the Attorney General (w/encl.) 

https://stateofhawaii.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAArVil-mYFIAEwcQS7PteydGbTeJR8ZS6y


STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER 

 

TO: 

Wailehua I, LLC 
2046 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96826 

 
Attention: Angie Kim 
Owner 

 
Respondent 

NOVO No. 2025-CW-EO-36 

Please write this NOVO number on all 
correspondence 

Re: Unauthorized discharge into a State water 
(wetland) 

Property: TMKs: (1) 4-7-014:051, 052 and 055 
Wailehua Road, Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 

The Department of Health (DOH) issues this Notice of Violation and Order (NOVO) under 
Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) Chapters 91 and 342D based on findings from the United 
States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) and subsequent file reviews performed by the 
DOH, Clean Water Branch for the Wailehua Road Residential Subdivision located at TMKs: 
(1) 4-7-014:051, :052 and :055, Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744 (Property). 

Attached as exhibits are: 

• Warranty Deed dated March 6, 2015 (Exhibit A); 
• USACE Wetland Delineation Report (Report), File No. POH-2010-00280 dated 

February 2016 (Exhibit B); 
• USACE’s February 23, 2016, Notice of Violation withdrawal letter dated December 28, 

2020 (Exhibit C); and 
• Notice of Apparent Violation, Request for Information (NAV/RFI) and response dated 

February 6, 2022 (Exhibit D). 

This case only addresses the violations alleged below. The DOH may bring other cases for 
other violations. This case does not limit cases by any other public agency or private party. 
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Statutes/Rules Nature of the Violation 
 

HRS §342D-1, 
HRS §342D-9, 
HRS §342D-31, 
HRS §342D-50(a), 
HAR §11-54-1 

Wailehua Road Residential Subdivision 

Wailehua I, LLC took ownership of the 2.46-acre residential properties 
located on Wailehua Road, Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744, previously identified 
as TMKs: (1) 4-7-014:051, 052, and 055 on March 6, 2015 (Exhibit A). The 
properties have since been subdivided into 10 separate parcels (TMKs: (1) 
4-7-014:083, 084, 085, 086, 087, 088, 089, 090, 091, and :092); all owned 
by Wailehua I, LLC as of March 6, 2015. 

Wailehua I, LLC is managed by H.K. Development, LLC, a real estate 
development and consultation corporation. Ms. Angie Kim is named as the 
Agent for both. 

H.K. Construction, Corp., also managed by Angie Kim, is the construction 
operator responsible for the construction activities conducted at the 
property and is identified as the contractor on stockpiling, grading and 
building permits issued by the City and County of Honolulu. 

On October 27, 2015, and November 5, 2015, the USACE conducted site 
investigations at the Property, which included performing a wetland 
delineation. Their Report determined that the Property contained a total of 
1.20 acres of wetlands. USACE’s Report stated that the property owner 
placed 1,000 cubic yards (1.36 acres) of fill material on site to develop a 
residential subdivision consisting of 10 single family residence lots (Exhibit 
B). 

USACE’s Report included aerial imagery dated May 3, 2015, and June 13, 
2015, depicting pre-disturbance and post-disturbance of the Property. Two 
homes had been constructed at the time of USACE’s site investigations. 

On December 28, 2020, the USACE withdrew their Notice of Violation 
based on the April 21, 2020, final ruling defining the scope of federally 
regulated waters and the case was referred to the DOH (Exhibit C). 

On December 15, 2021, DOH sent Respondent a NAV/RFI in response to 
a referral from the USACE of unauthorized activity that occurred at the 
Property. Respondent included in their response to DOH permits issued 
by the City and County of Honolulu, with the earliest issue date of June 5, 
2015 for stockpiling material at the Property. Stockpiling Permit GP2015- 
06-0269 describes the source of the material as soil borrowed from the 
Kaneohe/Kailua Sewer Tunnel project and states an estimated start date 
of June 1, 2015, with an estimated completion date of July 12, 2015 
(Exhibit D). 
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HRS §342D-1 defines “State waters” as all waters, fresh, brackish, or salt, 
around and within the State, including but not limited to coastal waters, 
wetlands, streams, rivers, drainage ditches, ponds, reservoirs, canals, 
ground waters, and lakes; provided that drainage ditches, ponds and 
reservoirs required as part of a water pollution control system are 
excluded. 

HRS §342D-1 defines “Water pollutant” as “dredged spoil, solid refuse, 
incinerator residue, sewage, garbage, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical 
waste, biological materials, radioactive materials, heat, wrecked or 
discarded equipment, rock, sand, soil, sediment, cellar dirt and industrial 
municipal, and agricultural waste.” 

HRS §342D-9 authorizes the Director of Health to order measures to be 
taken to correct violations and impose penalties for violations of HRS 
Chapter 342D. 

HRS §342D-31 states that “the [D]irector is authorized to impose by order 
the penalties specified in [HRS §]342D-30.” 

HRS §342D-50(a) states that “[n]o person, including any public body, shall 
discharge any water pollutant into state waters, or cause or allow any 
water pollutant to enter state waters except in compliance with this 
chapter, rules adopted pursuant to this chapter, or a permit, water quality 
certification, or variance issued by the [D]irector.” 

HAR §11-54-1 defines “Wetlands” as transitional between terrestrial and 
aquatic ecosystems where the water table is usually at or near the surface 
or have one or more of the following attributes: 

(1) At least periodically the land supports predominantly hydrophytic 
vegetation; 

(2) The substratum is predominantly undrained hydric soil; or 
(3) The substratum is nonsoil (gravel or rocks) and is at least 

periodically saturated with water or covered by shallow water. 

Wetlands may by fresh, brackish, or saline and generally include swamps, 
marshes, bogs, and associated ponds and pools, mud flats, isolated 
bodies, and alluvial floodplains. 

1. Unauthorized Discharge of Pollutants to State waters 

Respondent unlawfully discharged pollutants, such as soil, to State waters 
beginning as early as June 13, 2015, as evident by post aerial imagery and 
confirmed on October 27, 2015, by an onsite wetland delineation 
performed by the USACE. USACE’s Report documented that the Property 
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The facts of this case and the law justify the following order. 
 

ORDER 
 

Respondent is ordered to: 
 

1) Immediately cease discharging pollutants, including additional construction materials, 
into the wetland on the Property, until all Federal, State and local permits required 
have been obtained. For the purpose of complying with this Order, the boundaries of 
the wetland area are defined as those determined by the USACE in the 2016 
Wetland Delineation Report. 

2) Within 90 calendar days from the Effective Date, remove all fill and construction 
material placed in the wetlands since taking ownership of the Property. Stabilize all 
surfaces at risk for erosion due to the construction activities. 

 
a) Prior to removing material from State waters, hire an engineering firm licensed to 

practice in Hawaii to develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) that meets the legal 
requirements of County, State and Federal requirements associated with the 
removal of fill material from the wetland. Upon hiring an engineering firm, provide 
the engineering firm’s contact information to DOH’s Clean Water Branch (CWB) 
for verification. 

 
b) Within 30 calendar days from retaining the engineering firm, have the retained 

engineering firm develop and submit the CAP to CWB for review and approval. 

contains 1.20 acres of wetlands, and that the property owner filled those 
wetlands. DOH determines based on USACE’s factual findings 
documented in their Report that there are wetlands, as defined in State 
administrative rules, on the Property, and accordingly there are State 
waters on the Property. The discharge of fill material to State waters was 
not authorized under a permit or variance issued by DOH. 

 
Based on the details above, DOH finds that Respondent violated 
HRS §342D-50(a) by causing, authorizing, overseeing, and/or allowing the 
discharge of fill material, such as soil and other construction material, to 
State waters without a permit or variance issued by DOH. DOH finds that 
Respondent violated HRS §342D-50(a) for 120 counts from October 27, 
2015, to February 23, 2016. 

 
Respondent is also notified that until the fill material is removed each day 
may also constitute a separate day of violation. DOH understands that the 
fill material has not been removed and reserves the right to amend this 
NOVO to increase the number of counts if warranted. 
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The CAP shall, at a minimum, state: 1) how the fill material will be removed from 
the wetland; 2) Best Management Practices to be used; 3) a timeline for the 
material removal; 4) a detailed description of where and how the fill material will 
be disposed after removal from the wetland; and 5) which County, State and/or 
Federal permits will be required to lawfully conduct the remedial activities. 

 
c) Upon CWB’s approval of the CAP, implement the CAP and begin removing all fill 

material from the wetland, in accordance with the approved CAP. 
 

d) Within 30 calendar days of completing all corrective actions, submit a final report 
to CWB that includes photographs of the restored Property. 

 
3) Pay an administrative penalty of $2,400,000.00 within twenty (20) calendar days of 

either the service of this NOVO or the Effective Date, whichever is later. Send a 
certified check for $2,400,000.00 to: 

 
Clean Water Branch, Department of Health 
2827 Waimano Home Road, #225 
Pearl City, Hawaii 96782 

Attention: Enforcement Section Supervisor 

The payment should be made payable to “State of Hawaii” and include the NOVO 
reference number, 2025-CW-EO-36. 

 
All submittals made pursuant to any Order in this NOVO shall be certified and signed by 
a person legally authorized to sign on behalf of Respondent. All documents submitted 
pursuant to any Order in this NOVO must include the following Certification Statement: 

“I certify under penalty of law that this document and its attachments were prepared 
either by me personally or under my direction or supervision in a manner designed to 
ensure that qualified and knowledgeable personnel properly gathered and presented 
the information contained therein. I further certify, based on my personal knowledge 
or on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 
information, that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information is true, 
accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting 
false information including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing and 
willful submission of a materially false statement.” 



 

The provisions of this NOVO shall become final unless, within twenty (20) calendar days 
after receipt of service, Respondent submits a written request for a hearing, along with a 
copy of the NOVO, with exhibit(s), to: 

 
In Person By Mail 
Hearings Office Hearings Office 
c/o Director of Health Department of Health 
1250 Punchbowl Street, Third Floor P.O. Box 3378 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Honolulu, Hawaii 96801 

 
Respondent may file the hearing request in person at the Director’s office listed above 
during regular business hours, or may mail the same to the above address within the 
allotted time. DOH must receive the written request for hearing within 20 calendar days 
of Respondent’s receipt of service. Failure to timely file the hearing request and 
related documents may result in a denial of the hearing request. 

 
The hearing will be conducted in accordance with HRS Chapter 91 and Hawaii 
Administrative Rules Chapter 11-1. At the hearing, DOH may seek the applicable 
statutory maximum penalty of $25,000 or $60,000 per day, per violation. 

Parties may be represented by legal counsel at their own expense. An individual may 
appear on his/her own behalf, or a member of a partnership may represent the 
partnership, or an officer or authorized employee of a corporation, or trust, or association 
may represent the corporation, trust, or association. 

 
All inquiries regarding this matter, other than the request for hearing, shall be directed to: 
Ms. Bobbie Teixeira, Supervisor of the Enforcement Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309. 

 
If due to a disability you have special needs that will aid you in participating in the 
hearing or pre-hearing conference, please contact the Hearings Officer at 
(808) 586-4409 (voice) or through the Telecommunications Relay Service (711), at least 
10 working days before the hearing or pre-hearing conference date. 

 

 
  Date: Oct 1, 2_025 
KATHLEEN S. HO Approved as to Form By: 
Deputy Director for Environmental Health Dale Sakata 

Deputy Attorney General 
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